LANDISBURG BOROUGH P.O. BOX 202 LANDISBURG, PA 17040 (717)610-3310)

## MINUTES OF April 10, 2023

- ➤ In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Vice President Pamela Sutch; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates; Council Members : Jill Quigley, Richard Garber, Larry Baum and Denise Kuntz.
- Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
- The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for March 13, 2023 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Pamela Sutch. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.

## GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

- Pennsylvania State Police, Station Commander, Lieutenant Kenneth Tallman, Troop H, Newport, PA was present to introduce himself and field questions and/or concerns from the Borough Council and the public.
  - 1. Informed Council of statistics in Perry County.
  - 2. Stepping up patrols for traffic observations.
  - 3. Discussed speeding in the Borough.
    - a. Posted speed limit signs.
    - b. Bill Sloss speaks of such signage. Possible contact at PennDot of an "Eric", no last name given.
- Brian Shull was recognized.
  - 1. Republican (crossover) Candidate for District Magistrate in Loysville, PA.
  - 2. Speaks to Council and Public of his personal history and policies.
- > Steve Kowalewski was recognized.
  - I. Issues with baseball traffic up at the Borough Park, blocking his right of way into his property.
  - 2. Mr. Kowalewski is asking the Borough Council permission to post "No Parking" signs at the lane leading into his property.
  - 3. Motion for Mr. Kowalewski to post signs by Denise Kuntz. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

- Ordinance Committee.
  - Reported complaint of trash and garbage being dumped in the rear of 206 Water Street. Letter to be drafted, approved by Council President and then sent to the property owners.
  - 2. Reported complaint a rather large pile of debris in the alleyway behind 208 East Main Street. Letter to be drafted, approved by Council President and then sent to the property owners.
  - 3. Motion to proceed in the sending of these letters by Denise Kuntz. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.
- Wastewater Treatment Plant. Douglas Gust.
  - 1. Closed Circuit Television progress almost complete.
  - 2. North Carlisle to East High to be done.
  - 3. Tree root growing into sewer pipe on Faculty Avenue near the Bank.
  - 4. PeenVest deadline to be missed in May, 2023.
  - 5. Penn Credit ongoing but not finalized.
  - 6. Accounting to RH2.
- Borough Manager. Thomas Gates.
  - 1. Pothole on the first block of Water Street to be repaired.
  - 2. Hire Joshua Kowalewski to repair. Submit time and material to the Borough.
  - 3. Motion for repair by Pamela Sutch. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Denise Kuntz. Motion carried.
- > EMS. Tereasa Houtz.
  - 1. Report.
- Main Street Revitalization. Jill Quigley.
  - 1. Next Meeting is Wednesday, April 12, 2023.
  - 2. Clean-up Day is scheduled for May 20, 2023 from 10:00am to 12:00pm.
- > Borough Auditor.
  - 1. Tereasa Houtz has volunteered herself to do the 2023 Borough Audit.
  - 2. Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

- > SAMS Report completed and reported by Jill Quigley.
- President Douglas Gust announces the Honorable Frances Ewing Day on June 24, 2023. Time and location to be determined. Advertising to be determined.
- > Spring Clean-up Flyer.
  - Motion to approve and distribute by Jill Quigley. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Denise Kuntz. Motion carried unanimously.
- > Spring Vegetation Burning Flyer.
  - 1. Motion to approve and distribute by Denise Kuntz. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.
- Larry Baum asks to Borough Council to co-support financially with the Landisburg Lions Club, new mulch at the playground. Motion by Denise Kuntz. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.
- Denise Kuntz requests that the Borough Council roster be updated on the Borough Web Page.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Larry Baum. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 2025 hours.